Power believes the result provides a reasonable prediction of future investment performance. Additional analysis is performed
to measure the expected range of returns, as well as worst-case and best-case scenarios. The long-term rate of return used to
calculate the 2024 pension expense will be 7.4 percent, the same assumption as used in 2023.

Total net periodic pension and other postretirement benefit cost for these plans totaled $28.5 million and $42.3 million for the
years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, including amounts deferred as regulatory assets (see discussion below)
and amounts allocated to capitalized labor. For 2024, total net periodic pension costs and other postretirement benefit costs are
expected to total approximately $26.3 million, which takes into account the change in the discount rate noted above.

Had different actuarial assumptions been used, net periodic pension costs and other postretirement benefit costs could have
varied significantly. The following table reflects the sensitivities associated with changes in the discount rate and rate-of-return
on plan assets actuarial assumptions on historical and future net periodic pension costs and other postretirement benefit costs:

 Discount rate Rate of return
 2024 2023 2024 2023
 (millions of dollars)

Effect of 0.5% rate increase on total net periodic pension
costs and other postretirement benefit costs $ (3.0) $ (2.4) $ (4.7) $ (4.3)

Effect of 0.5% rate decrease on total net periodic pension
costs and other postretirement benefit costs  8.1  6.1  4.7  4.3

Additionally, a 0.5 percent increase in the plans' discount rates would have resulted in a $76.2 million decrease in the combined
benefit obligations of the plans as of December 31, 2023. A 0.5 percent decrease in the plans' discount rates would have
resulted in an $85.4 million increase in the combined benefit obligations of the plans as of December 31, 2023.

The IPUC has authorized Idaho Power to account for its defined benefit pension plan expense on a cash basis, and to defer and
account for accrued pension expense as a regulatory asset. The IPUC acknowledged that it is appropriate for Idaho Power to
seek recovery in its revenue requirement of reasonable and prudently incurred pension expense based on actual cash
contributions. In 2007, Idaho Power began deferring pension expense to a regulatory asset account to be matched with revenue
when future pension contributions are recovered through rates. At December 31, 2023, a total of $255 million of expense was